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AGENDA

A Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals — Wednesday, June 10, 2015
at 7:30 p.m. at the Warren Community Center Auditorium, 5460 Arden, Warren, Ml 48092.

CALL TO ORDER

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ROLL CALL

ADOPTION OF THE AGENDA

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES OF the Regular Meeting of May 27, 2015.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Wojtuniechi Real Estate Holdings, LLC
(Rescheduled from 05-13-15)

REPRESENTATIVE: Tim Storey/Storey Engineering Group, LLC

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 24649 Mound Road

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-29-228-022

ZONE: M-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to

1. Retain hard surfacing to no less than 3.25’ of the front (Mound) property for parking
as per the plan.

2. Allow parking of truck/trailers on gravel lot as per the plan.

3. Allow 8904 sq. ft. of open storage area as per the plan.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 17.02 Paragraph (a): Industrial Standards. Front yards. In an M-2 zone

where a front yard has been established by the majority of the existing buildings in a

block, all buildings hereinafter erected or altered shall conform to the building line thus

established, provided no building in an M-2 zone shall be required to set back further

than fifty (50) feet. Provided, further, however, notwithstanding any provisions to the

contrary, in M-2 zones, yards fronting on a major thoroughfare as defined by the Mas-

ter Thoroughfare Plan for the City of Warren or front yards facing a residential district

shall be fifty (50) feet.

Section 4.32 (K): All off-street parking shall be provided with adequate ingress and

egress, shall be hard surfaced with concrete or plant-mixed bituminous material (base

may be stabilized gravel or equivalent) shall be maintained in a usable dustproof con-

dition, shall be graded and drained to dispose of all surface water, provided protective

bumper curbs...
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Section 17.02 Paragraph (a): Industrial standards. Open storage area may not ex-
ceed fifty (50) percent of the gross floor area of the primary structure on the site.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Jesus Concepcion
REPRESENTATIVE: Same as above

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 2177 Chicago Road

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-06-302-008

ZONE: R-1-B

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Construct a second garage (24’ x 32’ = 768 sq. ft.) with an existing attached garage
(20’ x 20’ = 400 sq. ft.) for a total of 1168 sq. ft. of accessory buildings.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 5.01Paragraph(i): ...All garages and/or accessory building shall not contain
more than seven hundred (700) square feet of floor area. Only one (1) private garage
for each residential lot is allowed.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Mr. Joe Assi
REPRESENTATIVE: Same as above

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 4677 12 Mile Road

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-08-378-016

ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Construct a 15’ x 8 = 120 sq. ft. shed to no less than two (2) feet of the east property
line as per the plan.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4.20 Paragraph (a): All detached accessory buildings shall conform to and
shall not project beyond the existing building lines f the principal building on the lot.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Holy Cross Lutheran Church
REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Jerry R. Kelly

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 30003 Ryan Road

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-07-279-031

ZONE: R-1-B

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Conduct an Outdoor Classic Car Show on Sunday afternoon, September 27, 2015,
From 12:30 p.m. to 5:00 p.m.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4.35: Festivals require the approval of the Zoning Board of Appeals.
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10.

11.

12.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Zouhair Alayan
REPRESENTATIVE: Christopher Alayan

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 23524 Van Dyke

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-27-304-005

ZONE: C-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:
Retain seventeen (17) wall signs as follows:
On the West (front) elevation:
1. Two (2) sign 24” x 194” = 32.33 sq. ft. (#1 & #4) 64.66 sq. ft. total
2. Two (2) sign 48" x 77-1/2” = 25.83 sq. ft. (#2 & #3) 51.66 sq. ft. total
3. Four (4) sign 24” x 48” = 8 sq. ft. (#5, 6, 7, 8) 32 sq. ft. total
On South (side) elevation:
4. One (1) sign 96" x 48" = 32 sq. ft. (#9)
5. Six (6) signs 44” x 27" = .75 sq. ft. (#10, 11, 12, 13, 14, & 15) 4.5 sq. ft. total
On the East (rear) elevation:
6. Two (2) signs 96” x 48” = 32.67 sq. ft. (#16 & 17) 65.34 sq. ft. total
In addition to a 40 sq. ft. awning sign with a permit.
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:
SECTION 4A.35 (c): Total wall signage of a size not to exceed forty (40) sq. ft. shall
be allowed for each business in C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1 and M-2.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Auto Palace / Nader Investment
Properties LLC

REPRESENTATIVE: Metro Detroit Signs / Mr. Kevin Deters

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 21816 Dequindre

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-31-152-021

ZONE: M-2

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

Install one (1) wall sign 55” x 432" = 165 sq. ft. sign on the west elevation.
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4A.35 (c): Total wall signage of a size not to exceed forty (40) sq. ft. shall be
allowed for each business in C-1, C-2, C-3, M-1 and M-2.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Mr. David Draper-USE-
REPRESENTATIVE: Same as above

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 8129 Westminster

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-34-304-033

ZONE: R-1-C

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to: -USE-

Have a three family dwelling, upper, lower units and basement unit, in a single family
residential zone.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 5.01 thru 7.01: Uses in residential districts: Multi family dwellings are not
allowed in single family districts.
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13.

14.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: ITC Holdings
REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Gary R. Kirsh / Regional Manager
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 6401 8 Mile Road

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-33-300-020

ZONE: M-4

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

1. Replace an existing chain link fence with V barb on the top with a 12’ mini mesh
fence with V barb on top as per the plan, in the front setback.

2. Replace an existing chain link fence with V barb with a 16’ wall as per the plan
without V barb on top.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 4D.17 Prohibited fences and walls (b): Barbed wire. No person shall con-

struct or cause to be constructed a fence or wall with barbed wire partially or wholly

affixed to the fence or wall around any property, street, alley, lane, public highway or

in front of any public place or space, except as approved for the specific location by

the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Section 4D.38 Height: Obscuring walls and fences in non-residential zones shall not

exceed six (6) feet in height.

Section 4D.39 Location: All fences and walls shall not extend closer to the front lot

line than the established building line or front setback line.

Section 17.02 (a): Front setback for M-4, 200 feet.

PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: X Finity Freight Systems, Inc. /
Kenan Selimagic

REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Kerm Billette, PCP

COMMON DESCRIPTION: 25585 Sherwood

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-21-326-006

ZONE: M-3

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

1. Allow 24,825 sq. ft. of outdoor storage for trucks and trailers on gravel as per the
plan along the east and south property lines.

2. Allow 12,925 sq. ft. of truck and trailer parking on gravel as per the plan to no less
than 40’ of the front property line.

ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 17.02 Paragraph (s): Open storage other than junk. All open storage shall

be located in a designated area approved by the Planning Commission...shall not be

located in any area required for parking...The designated area shall always be hard

surfaced and screened from the public street or any residential zoned areas... ... In M-

3 the outside storage may not be closer than one hundred (100) feet from any street

right-of-way line.

Section 4.32 Paragraph (k): All off-street parking areas shall be provided with ade-

guate ingress and egress shall be hard surfaced with concrete or plant-mixed bitumi-

nous material (base may be stabilized gravel or equivalent....
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15. PUBLIC HEARING APPLICANT: Metro Sanitation LLC
REPRESENTATIVE: Mr. Michael Van Loon
COMMON DESCRIPTION: 22001 Hoover Road
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: 13-34-276-004
ZONE: M-3

VARIANCES REQUESTED: Permission to:

1. Construct new building to no less than 30’ from the south property line.

2. Toinstall a scale in the required south side setback back as per the plan.

3. To construct a ten (10) foot wall along the south property line as per the plan.
ORDINANCES and REQUIREMENTS:

Section 17.02 Paragraph (b): Side yards and rear yards. M-3, 60 feet each.

Section _4.17 Paragraph (a): Non-conforming Use-Continuance. Any lawful non-
conforming use consisting of a building or land usage existing at the time of the effec-
tive date of this Ordinance may be continued, except as herein prohibited or restricted,
provided that the building or use thereof shall not be structurally changed, altered or
enlarged, unless such altered or enlarged building or use shall conform to the provi-
sions of this Ordinance for the district in which it is located.

Section_4D.38 Wall Height: Obscuring walls and fences in non-residential zones
shall be six (6) feet in height.

16. NEW BUSINESS

17. ADJOURNMENT

Roman Nestorowicz
Secretary of the Board



